

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-0657

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DEONTE WB ELLISON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**DARREL MULLINS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov)

CJ MAY  
Dubuque County Attorney

EMILY KREMER  
Assistant Dubuque County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
<b>I. Section 704.1(3) governed the defense of reasonable use of force when Ellison shot Smothers. The district court properly instructed on it. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. The State must prove the defendant was not justified according to the law in effect at the time. ....	18
B. Going “armed with any dangerous weapon with intent” adequately describes the illegal activity triggering a duty to retreat.....	26
<b>II. The right against self-incrimination does not prevent a jury from considering a person’s duty to neither conceal nor destroy physical evidence. ....</b>	<b>32</b>
CONCLUSION .....	43
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	34
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	34
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 730 (2000) .....	27
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	28
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1967).....	34

### State Cases

<i>Aguilar Olvera v. State</i> , No. 18–0930, 2019 WL 3943995 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2019) .....	39
<i>Am. Fork City v. Crosgrove</i> , 701 P.2d 1069 (Utah 1985).....	35
<i>Com. v. Brennan</i> , 438 N.E.2d 60 (Mass. 1982) .....	35
<i>Com. v. Moss</i> , 334 A.2d 777 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	35
<i>Cox v. People</i> , 735 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1987).....	34, 40
<i>Elliot v. State</i> , 824 S.E.2d 265 (Ga. 2019) .....	36
<i>Farmer v. Commonwealth</i> , 404 S.E.2d 371 (Va. Ct. App. 1991) .....	36
<i>Henneman v. McCalla</i> , 148 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1967).....	21
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 318 (Ala. 1979) .....	34
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	27
<i>Newman v. Stinson</i> , 489 S.W.2d 826 (Ky. 1972) .....	35
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	27, 33
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 484 S.W.2d 756 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969).....	35
<i>People v. Rolfigsmeyer</i> , 461 N.E.2d 410 (Ill. 1984) .....	34

<i>Sampson v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 231 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1975) .....	23
<i>Standish v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 683 P.2d 1276 (Kans. 1984) .....	34
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) .....	24
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 230 N.W. 1168, 300 N.W. 275 (Iowa 1941).....	32
<i>State v. Brokaw</i> , 342 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1984) .....	40
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 851 So.2d 1055 (La. 2003).....	35
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) .....	36
<i>State v. Dunson</i> , 433 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Durrant</i> , 188 A.2d 526 (Del. 1963) .....	34
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 163 N.E.3d 628 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020) .....	35
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 589 P.2d 789 (Wash. 1979) .....	36
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020) .....	32, 36, 37, 39
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	29
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	27
<i>State v. Height</i> , 117 Iowa 650, 91 N.W. 935 (1902).....	33
<i>State v. Heisdorffer</i> , 164 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1969).....	38
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 135 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1965) .....	39
<i>State v. Kehoe</i> , 804 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	23
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021) .....	40
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Lorenzo Baltazar</i> , 935 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2019).....	19, 20, 23, 24, 30

<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012) .....	28, 33
<i>State v. McCall</i> , 754 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998) .....	25
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997) .....	24
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007) .....	28
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 804 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2011) .....	30
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992) .....	25
<i>State v. Picknell</i> , 454 A.2d 711 (Vt. 1982) .....	35
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	27, 33
<i>State v. Predka</i> , 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996) .....	20
<i>State v. Rauhauser</i> , 272 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1978).....	38
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 516 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1994) .....	30
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	28
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	21, 36
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Suddeth</i> , 306 N.W. 786 (Iowa 1981) .....	38
<i>State v. Swayze</i> , 247 N.W.2d 440 (Neb. 1976).....	35
<i>State v. Tate</i> , S.Ct. No. 11-1671, 2013 WL 261248 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2013) .....	36
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013).....	27
<i>State v. Thomason</i> , 538 P.2d 1080 (Okla. Crim. App. 1975).....	35
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	25

<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....	38
<i>State v. White</i> , 426 P.2d 796 (Az. 1967) .....	34
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 691 S.W.2d 564 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984) .....	35
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 653 So.2d 362 (Fl. 1994).....	34

**Federal Statute**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	32
----------------------------	----

**State Statutes**

2017 Iowa Acts (87 G.A.) ch. 69, § 37 .....	19, 23
Iowa Code § 4.1(3)(a) .....	39
Iowa Code § 704.1.....	19
Iowa Code § 704.1(3) .....	19
Iowa Code § 704.2B(1).....	37
Iowa Code § 704.2B(2) .....	37, 40
Iowa Code § 704.3 .....	19
Iowa Code § 708.8 .....	29
Iowa Code § 719.3(1).....	36, 39
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 26 .....	23

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	27, 33
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) .....	17, 32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924 .....	20
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(5)(f).....	20

## Other Authorities

4 John L. Yeager & Ronald L. Carlson, <i>Iowa Practice: Criminal Law and Procedure</i> § 82 (1979).....	19, 23
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. No. 400.2 (2020) .....	21
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. No. 400.3 (2020) .....	22
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. No. 400.7 (2020) .....	40
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. No. 800.15.....	30
<a href="https://legaldictionary.net/stand-your-ground-law/">https://legaldictionary.net/stand-your-ground-law/</a> .....	22
<a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/04/12/iowa-lawmakers-passed-the-states-most-expansive-gun-rights-bill-ever/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/04/12/iowa-lawmakers-passed-the-states-most-expansive-gun-rights-bill-ever/</a> .....	22
